adopted this guidance during the fiscal year ended February 1, 2019 with no material impact on its consolidated financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows. In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-15, “Statement of Cash Flows (Topic 230): Classification of Certain Cash Receipts
and Cash Payments - A consensus of the FASB Emerging Issues Task Force.” The update was issued with the objective of reducing the existing diversity in
practice in how certain cash receipts and cash payments are presented and classified in the statement of cash flows under Topic 230 and other topics. The
adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers. The Company adopted ASU 2014-09, “Revenue From Contracts With Customers” (“ASC 606”) effective February
3, 2018 using the full retrospective method. The cumulative effect of the adoption was recognized as a decrease to accumulated deficit of $51.8 million on
February 2, 2018 and impacted certain other prior period amounts.

Selected audited consolidated statements of financial position line items which reflect the adoption of ASC 606 are as follows (in thousands):

  February 2, 2018
Adjustments for

Adoption of  February 2, 2018
  (as reported)  ASC 606  (as adjusted)
Current assets:

Other current assets  $ 42,163  $ (1,612)  $ 40,551
Total current assets  302,496  (1,612)  300,884

Other non-current assets  4,677  67,392  72,069
Total assets  $ 991,301  $ 65,780  $ 1,057,081

Current liabilities:

Deferred revenue  $ 139,632  $ (1,935)  $ 137,697
Total current liabilities  244,523  (1,935)  242,588

Other non-current liabilities  52,681  15,774  68,455
Total liabilities  312,152  13,839  325,991

Stockholders' equity:
Accumulated deficit  (188,936)  51,774  (137,162)
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income  (137)  167  30

Total stockholders' equity  $ 679,149  $ 51,941  $ 731,090

76

SECUREWORKS CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Select audited consolidated statements of operations line items which reflect the retrospective adoption of ASC 606 are as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2018

Adjustments for Adoption
of

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2018

  (as reported)  ASC 606  (as adjusted)
Net revenue  $ 467,904  $ 26  $ 467,930
Cost of revenue  226,718  (1,634)  225,084

Gross margin  241,186  1,660  242,846
Total operating expenses  324,231  (11,404)  312,827

Operating loss  (83,045)  13,064  (69,981)
Interest and other, net  (2,735)  —  (2,735)
Income tax benefit  (57,703)  (4,596)  (62,299)

Net loss  $ (28,077)  $ 17,660  $ (10,417)

Net loss per common share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.35)  $ 0.22  $ (0.13)

Fiscal Year Ended
February 3, 2017

Adjustments for Adoption
of

Fiscal Year Ended
February 3, 2017

  (as reported)  ASC 606  (as adjusted)
Net revenue  $ 429,502  $ 3,249  $ 432,751
Cost of revenue  212,599  (110)  212,489

Gross margin  216,903  3,359  220,262
Total operating expenses  282,856  (6,715)  276,141

Operating loss  (65,953)  10,074  (55,879)
Interest and other, net  2,476  14  2,490
Income tax benefit  (25,264)  3,516  (21,748)

Net loss  $ (38,213)  $ 6,572  $ (31,641)

Net loss per common share (basic and diluted)  $ (0.49)  $ 0.08  $ (0.41)

Select audited consolidated statement of operations line items which reflect the retrospective adoption of ASC 606 are as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2018  Adjustments for Adoption

Fiscal Year Ended
February 2, 2018

  (as reported)  of ASC 606  (as adjusted)
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss  $ (28,077)  $ 17,660  $ (10,417)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:

Effects of exchange rate changes on monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies  3,256  —  3,256
Income tax benefit  (57,703)  (4,596)  (62,299)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Other assets  27,699  (13,089)  14,610
Deferred revenue  19,585  (25)  19,560
Accrued and other liabilities  9,416  50  9,466

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ 787  $ —  $ 787

77

SECUREWORKS CORP.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

Fiscal Year Ended
February 3, 2017  Adjustments for Adoption

Fiscal Year Ended
February 3, 2017

  (as reported)  of ASC 606  (as adjusted)
Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss  $ (38,213)  $ 6,572  $ (31,641)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:

Effects of exchange rate changes on monetary assets and
liabilities denominated in foreign currencies  (2,239)  14  (2,225)
Income tax benefit  (25,264)  3,516  (21,748)
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Other assets  (1,724)  (6,783)  (8,507)
Deferred revenue  7,185  (3,251)  3,934
Accrued and other liabilities  11,975  (68)  11,907

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ (6,838)  $ —  $ (6,838)

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Intangibles - Goodwill and Other - Internal-Use Software. In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-15, “Intangibles-Goodwill and Other-Internal-Use
Software (Subtopic 350-40): Customer’s Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement That Is a Service Contract.” ASU
2018-15 aligns the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs in such cloud computing arrangements with the requirements for capitalizing
implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain internal-use software. The updated guidance is effective for the Company for annual and interim periods